## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).5957/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-05-2022 No.9343/2022 passed by the High Court of Gujarat Ahmedabad)

**BINAY RAMESHCHANDRA RUSAT** 

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF GUJARAT

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.88685/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T.)

Date: 20-03-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ankit Anandraj Shah, AOR Mr. Kumar Aditya, Adv.

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR For Respondent(s) Mr. Prashant Bhagwati, Adv. Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.

> UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

- Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent -State of Gujarat seeks two weeks' more time to have specific whether instructions as to the petitioner has ioined investigation pursuant to interim Order dated 14.07.2022 and whether there is any previous criminal case registered against him.
- 2. Post the matter for hearing on 11.04.2023.
- **Order** 3. Interim dated 14.07.2022 to continue, in the meanwhile.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV) **DEPUTY REGISTRAR** 

(PREETHI T.C.) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**